

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANE PATRICK ABDOOL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-944

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 19

 ISSUE I..... 19

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING ABDOOL’S MOTION
 FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL (RESTATED)

 ISSUE II..... 28

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN ALLOWING A WITNESS TO
 STATE HIS OPINION ON WHETHER THE VICTIM’S DEATH WAS
 ACCIDENTAL (RESTATED)

 ISSUE III..... 32

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO
 CALL THE VICTIM’S FATHER AT TRIAL (RESTATED)

 ISSUE IV..... 36

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN REQUIRING THE DEFENSE TO
 TURN OVER RAW DATA USED BY ITS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WHO
 TESTIFIED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF ABDOOL’S CAPITAL
 TRIAL (RESTATED)

 ISSUE V..... 43

 WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENTS DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT
 OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR PENALTY PHASE (RESTATED)

 ISSUE VI..... 53

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO
 PRESENT CERTAIN VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE (RESTATED)

 ISSUE VII..... 60

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY FOUND THE MURDER WAS
 COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED, WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE
 FAILED TO PROPERLY WEIGH AND CONSIDER ABDOOL’S MITIGATION
 EVIDENCE AND WHETHER ABDOOL’S SENTENCE TO DEATH IS
 DISPROPORTIONATE (RESTATED)

ISSUE VIII	81
WHETHER ABDOOL'S SENTENCE TO DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA AND CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI (RESTATED)	
CONCLUSION.....	84
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220-Discovery (3.202-Expert Testimony of Mental Mitigation During Penalty Phase of Capital Trial)</u> 654 So.2d 915 (Fla.1995)	42
<u>Alston v. State</u> 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	58
<u>Asay v. State</u> 769 So.2d 974 (Fla.2000)	23
<u>Banks v. State</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Baugh v. State</u> 961 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2007)	19
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla.1997)	64
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Boyd v. State</u> 910 So.2d 167 (Fla.2005)	21
<u>Butler v. State</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	81
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	80
<u>Chavez v. State</u> 12 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2009)	81
<u>Connor v. State</u> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla.2001)	66
<u>Darling v. State</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	20, 21
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	20
<u>Duest v. State</u> 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Farina v. State</u> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla.2001)	57
<u>Farina v. State</u> 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	45, 46, 50, 54

<u>Floyd v. State</u>	
850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	36
<u>Franklin v. State</u>	
965 So.2d 79 (Fla.2007)	56
<u>Gill v. State</u>	
14 So.3d 946 (Fla. 2009)	60, 63
<u>Gore v. State</u>	
614 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	42
<u>Green v. State</u>	
715 So.2d 940 (Fla.1998)	22
<u>Gudinas v. State</u>	
693 So.2d 953 (Fla.1997)	20
<u>Harris v. State</u>	
939 So.2d 338 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	39
<u>Heath v. State</u>	
3 So.3d 1017	81
<u>Hernandez v. State</u>	
4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	82
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u>	
413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Holley v. State</u>	
877 So.2d 893 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	36
<u>Hoskins v. State</u>	
965 So.2d 1 (Fla.2007)	66
<u>Huff v. State</u>	
569 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1990)	28, 39
<u>Huggins v. State</u>	
889 So.2d 743 (Fla.2004)	57
<u>Johnson v. State</u>	
969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	54
<u>Kearse v. State</u>	
770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	40, 41
<u>Larkins v. State</u>	
739 So.2d 90 (Fla.1999)	67
<u>Lugo v. State</u>	
845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>McDuffie v. State</u>	
970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	19

<u>Muhammad v. State</u>	
782 So.2d 343 (Fla.2001)	35
<u>Nibert v. State</u>	
574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	71, 72
<u>Offord v. State</u>	
959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	69, 70
<u>Orme v. State</u>	
677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	20
<u>Overton v. State</u>	
801 So.2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	28, 39
<u>Overton v. State</u>	
976 So.2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	39
<u>Pagan v. State</u>	
830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	23
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u>	
501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	55, 57
<u>Perry v. State</u>	
801 So.2d 78 n. 6	21, 22
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u>	
536 U.S. 584 (2002)	80
<u>Robertson v. State</u>	
699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	70, 71
<u>Robinson v. State</u>	
761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	76, 77, 78, 79
<u>Sapp v. State</u>	
913 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	24
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u>	
931 So.2d 857 (Fla.2006)	52
<u>Scipio v. State</u>	
928 So.2d 1138 (Fla.2006)	42
<u>Sexton v. State</u>	
775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	58
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u>	
825 So.2d 882 (Fla.2002)	66
<u>Snipes v. State</u>	
154 Fla. 262, 17 So.2d 93 (1944)	21
<u>Snipes v. State</u>	
733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	72, 74

<u>Spencer v. State</u>	
645 So.2d 377 (Fla.1994)	22
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u>	
491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	31, 36
<u>State v. Steele</u>	
921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	82
<u>Washington v. State</u>	
737 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	21
<u>Way v. State</u>	
760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	74, 75, 76
<u>Welch v. State</u>	
992 So.2d 206 (Fla.2008)	62
<u>Wheeler v. State</u>	
4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	56
<u>Williams v. State</u>	
967 So.2d 735 (Fla.2007)	20, 22, 28
<u>Wright v. State</u>	
--- So.3d ----, 2009 WL 2778107 (Fla. 2009)	28, 31, 66
<u>Zack v. State</u>	
911 So.2d 1190 (Fla.2005)	52
Statutes	
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes.....	35
section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1993).....	55
Rules	
Rule 3.202(b)(d), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	39
Rule 3.202(e), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	40
Rule 3.202, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	passim
Rule 3.220(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	40
Rule 3.220(d)(1)(B)(ii), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure..	40
Rule 3.220, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	38, 40, 41
